
Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Mr G K Bankes 
Direct Dial: (01257) 515123 
E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Your Ref:  
Our Ref: GKB/AJS 
Doc ID:  

Date: 9 May 2005  
 

Chief Executive: 
Jeffrey W Davies  MA LLM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Chorley Borough Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 17th May, 2005 commencing at 6.30 pm for the 

following purposes. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Apologies for Absence   

 
 2. Declarations of any Interests   

 
  Members of the Council are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal 

interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the 
Members Code of Conduct. If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the 
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the Council Chamber and not seek to influence a decision on the 
matter. 
 
 

 3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

  Confirmation of the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 19 April 2005 as a correct 
record and signature by the Mayor (enclosed) 
 

 4. Mayoral Announcements   
 

 5. Returning Officer to report that at the By-Election held on 5 May 2005 Councillor 
Gregory Ian Morgan was duly elected as Councillor for the Clayton-le-Woods 
and Whittle-le-Woods Ward   

 
 6. To Elect the Mayor for the ensuing Municipal Year   

 
  (a) Election 

(b) Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
(c) Introduction of Mayoress 
 

 

Town Hall
Market Street

Chorley
Lancashire
PR7 1DP

 



2 

 7. To Elect the Deputy Mayor for the ensuing Municipal Year   
 

  (a)   Election 
(b)   Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
 
 

 8. The Mayor to present portrait, plaque and medallion to the Retiring Mayor   
 

 9. Mayoral Announcements   
 

 10. Appointment of Committees etc  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

  (a) To determine the Committees to be appointed for the ensuing Municipal Year 
(proposals to be tabled) 

(b) To appoint the Executive Members and Representative Members for the 
ensuing Municipal Year, to appoint the Executive Leader and the Deputy 
Leader of the Council, the Executive Cabinet, the Members of Committees and 
Sub-Committees and other bodies for the ensuing Municipal Year (including 
appointing Substitute Members where appropriate) and their Chairs and Vice-
Chairs and the change the name of the Local Development Framework and 
Community Plan Member Working Group to the Local Development 
Framework and Community Strategy Member Working Group as well as 
formally constituting the eGovernment and Access Consultation Group.  
(Detailed proposals to be tabled) 

 
 11. Council Constitution  (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
  To confirm and re-adopt the Council Constitution (enclosed) 

 
 12. To Appoint Representatives on Outside Bodies including the appointment of 

substitute representatives where appropriate  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

  Schedule of the proposed representatives (enclosed) 
 

 13. Member's Allowances - Annual Inflationary Adjustment  (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

  Report of Chief Executive (enclosed) 
 

 14. To Approve the Timetable of Meetings for the forthcoming Municipal Year  
(Pages 27 - 28) 

 
  Proposed Timetable of Meetings for 2005/06 (enclosed) 

 
 15. Best Value Performance Plan 2005/06  (Pages 29 - 82) 

 
  Report of Head of Corporate and Policy Services (enclosed) 

 
 16. Questions asked under Council Procedure Rule 7 (if any)   

 
 17. To Consider Notices of Motion given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 

8 (if any)   
 

 18. Any other items(s) which the Mayor decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 

 



3 

 
Yours sincerely 

z

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chief Executive 
 
Distribution 
 
To all Members of the Council and Chief Officers 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES/88531AAS 

19 April 2005 

1

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

19 April 2005 
 
 

Present:  Councillor D Gee (Mayor), Councillor Mrs M Gray (Deputy Mayor), Councillors Ball, 

Bell, Birchall, Brown, Buckley, Mrs Case, Caunce, Cullens, Culshaw, Davies, David Dickinson, 

Doreen Dickinson, Edgerley, A Gee, Goldsworthy, T Gray, Heaton, Hoyle, M A Iddon, M Iddon,  

M Lees, R Lees, Lennox, Livesey, A Lowe, M Lowe, Malpas, McGowan, Miss Molyneaux, Parr 

Perks, Russell, E  Smith, Snow, Walker, Mrs Walsh, Whittaker, J Wilson and Mrs M Wilson. 
 
05.C.29 APOLOGIES 

 Apologises for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bedford, 

Brownlee, Mrs I E Smith, S Smith, Mrs J Snape and R Snape. 

 
05.C.30 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL/PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

 
 No Member disclosed an interest in relation to matters under consideration at 

the meeting. 

 
05.C.31 MINUTES 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 1 March 

2005 and the Special Council meeting held on 16 April 2005 be confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 

 
05.C.32 MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

 The Mayor informed Members of the following: 

 

(a) Councillor Baxter had submitted his resignation from the Council to take 

effect from 15 March 2005. The Mayor along with the Executive Leader 

and Leaders of the Conservative and Liberal Democrat Groups expressed 

their appreciation of the work of the former Member and Mr Baxter 

thanked Members and Officers for their assistance over the last three 

years. 

(b) The recent death of ex-Councillor Murial Crowther who had represented 

the Withnell Ward from May 1976 to May 1983. 

(c) The Regimental Dinner to be held on 7 May 2005, 7.30pm for 8.00pm at 

the TA Centre, Devonshire Road. Tickets are available from the Mayor’s 

Secretary, price £25.00 per ticket. 

(d) Tickets are available from the Mayor’s Secretary for the ‘One Voice 

Community Choir Concert’ on 27 April 2005 at St Laurence’s Churc
[...]
) That the following amendments be made to the polling 

arrangements for the identified parts of the Borough: 
(a) that, for polling station purposes only, Register 17A (Heath Charnock 

Polling District) be split between two polling stations comprising of a 
mobile station on the White Horse Public House Car Park, Chorley 
Road, Heath Charnock and the Anderton County Primary School, 
Babylon Lane, Anderton; 

(b) that the following properties within the Adlington North Polling 

District (Register 1A) be transferred from St Paul’s CE School polling 

station to Anderton CP School polling station: 

 Sutton Lane (Nos 2-46 evens and 1-59 odds) 

 Windermere Drive (all properties) 

 Thirlmere Close (all properties) 

 Fielding Place (all properties) 

 Mornington Road (all properties) 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 4



COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES/88531AAS 

19 April 2005 

5

(c) that the polling station for all properties within the Clayton-le-Woods 

North 1 Polling District (Register 11B) be altered from the Clayton 

Brook Primary School to the Clayton Brook Village Hall. 

(2) That the Polling Places identified in Resolution (1) above be 

designated as Polling Places for Chorley. 
 
05.C.41 

 

CHORLEY COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 2005 – 2008 

 
 The Executive Member for Environment and Community Safety submitted a 

report incorporating a copy of the Chorley Community Safety Strategy for 2005-

2008 which had been produced by the Chorley Safety Partnership. 

 

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places a statutory obligation on partners, 

including the Council to co-operate in the development of a three year 

Community Safety Strategy to tackle crime and disorder issues in their area. The 

Act requires the Strategy to take into account the results of an extensive audit of 

crime and disorder in the area and the community safety concerns of the local 

community. 

 
 RESOLVED – That the Chorley Community Safety Strategy for 2005-2008 

be approved and adopted. 

 

[...]
p comprising of Councillors Birchall, Mrs 

Case, M Lees, R Snape, Walker and Mrs Walsh to advise on the 

improvement of Member training and development; 

6) That the Special Appointment Committee be reconstituted 

comprising of Councillors Ball, Mrs Case, Edgerley, Goldsworthy, 

Hoyle, R Snape and J Wilson with delegated authority to determine 

the recruitment procedure, interview selected candidates and make 

the appointment to the post of Chief Executive. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
Chair 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 6



 
1
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
 P
R
O
P
O
S
A
L
S
 

P
R
O
P
O
S
E
D
 M
E
M
B
E
R
S
H
IP
 O
F
 E
X
E
C
U
T
IV
E
 C
A
B
IN
E
T
, 
M
A
IN
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
S
 A
N
D
 S
U
B
-C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
S
 A
N
D
 S
T
A
N
D
IN
G
 A
N
D
 S
P
E
C
IA
L
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
S
  

M
E
E
T
IN
G
 A
D
 H
O
C
2
0
0
5
/2
0
0
6
 

M
A
IN
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
S
 

 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 C
a
b
in
e
t 

 

D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
C
o
n
tr
o
l 
C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 

2
7
 (
L
1
3
/C
1
1
/L
D
1
/I
N
D
2
) 

L
ic
e
n
s
in
g
 a
n
d
 S
a
fe
ty
 

C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 

1
5
 (
L
6
/C
6
/L
D
1
/I
N
D
2
)  

L
ic
e
n
s
in
g
 A
c
t 
2
0
0
3
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 

1
5
 (
L
6
/C
6
/L
D
1
/I
N
D
2
) 

 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
rs
 

 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
rs
 

L
a
b
o
u
r 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
rs
 

L
a
b
o
u
r 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
rs
 

L
a
b
o
u
r 

 
 

 
 

(E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 L
e
a
d
e
r)
  
J
 W
ils
o
n
  

(C
h
a
ir
) 
 A
 L
o
w
e
  

 

 
 

 
 

B
a
ll 

(V
ic
e
-C
h
a
ir
m
a
n
) 
R
 P
a
rr
 

A
 G
e
e
 

A
 G
e
e
 

B
ro
w
n
 

B
ir
c
h
a
ll 

 
 

T
 G
ra
y
 

T
 G
ra
y
 

E
d
g
e
rl
e
y
 

B
ro
w
n
 

H
o
y
le
 

H
o
y
le
 

A
 G
e
e
 

B
ro
w
n
le
e
 

 
 

M
 L
e
e
s
 

M
 L
e
e
s
 

D
 G
e
e
 

D
a
v
ie
s
 

E
d
g
e
rl
e
y
 

L
 L
e
n
n
o
x
 

L
e
n
n
o
x
 

C
 H
o
y
le
 

D
 G
e
e
 

M
c
G
o
w
a
n
 

M
c
G
o
w
a
n
 

L
 L
e
n
n
o
x
 

G
ra
y
 

 
 

A
 L
o
w
e
 

R
 L
e
e
s
 

J
 M
o
ly
n
e
a
u
x
 

 
 

R
 S
n
a
p
e
 

S
n
o
w
 

W
h
it
ta
k
e
r 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
C
o
n
s
e
rv
a
ti
v
e
  

C
o
n
s
e
rv
a
ti
v
e
 

C
o
n
s
e
rv
a

[...]
editors; or 

(c) has, within the five years immediately preceding his appointment, or since his appointment, 

been convicted in the United Kingdom, the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man of any offence 

and ordered to be imprisoned for a period of three months or more without the option of a 

fine, whether or not that sentence has been suspended; or 

(d) is for the time being disqualified for being a member of a local authority in pursuance of 

Section 19 or 20 of the Local Government Finance Act 1982; or 

(e) is aged 72 years or more. 

 

2. A disqualification attaching to a person by reason of paragraph (1) (a) shall cease - 

 

 (a) unless the bankruptcy order made against that person is previously annulled, on his 

discharge from bankruptcy and 

 (b) if the bankruptcy is so annulled, on the date of the annulment. 

 

3. A disqualification attaching to a person by reason of paragraph (1) (b) shall cease - 

 

 (a) if he pays his debts in full, on the date on which the payment is completed; or 

 (b) in any other case, on the expiry of five years from the date on which the terms of the 

deed of composition or arrangements are fulfilled. 

 

Agenda Item 12Agenda Page 24



ADMINREP/88867AJS 1 of 1 

Item No 13 
 

REPORT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES - ANNUAL INFLATION ADJUSTMENT 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To obtain approval for an amendment to the existing Members’ Allowance Scheme so as to 

increase the existing amounts of the allowances by a suitable inflationary percentage. 
 
Background 
 
2. Historically, the annual inflationary increase to Members’ Allowances has been linked to 

statistics supplied by the Office for National Statistics (ONS) in line with the ‘New Earnings 
Survey’ for male white collar workers.  However, as a result of the Council not being able to 
use the previously used comparator in 2004/05 because of the changes being made by the 
ONS in its collection and reporting of data, the Council agreed last year to
[...]


L
ic
e
n
s
in
g
 &
 S
a
fe
ty
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e

O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 &
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e

6
.3
0
p
m

5
.0
0
p
m

5
.0
0
p
m

6
.3
0
p
m

2
.0
0
p
m

6
.3
0
p
m

(C
O
U
N
C
IL
)

(E
C
)

(G
P
)

(D
C
)

(L
S
)

(O
&
S
)

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 &
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
l

C
u
s
to
m
e
r 
O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 &
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
l

E
n
v
ir
o
n
m
e
n
t 
O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 &
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
l

L
o
c
a
l 
D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
F
ra
m
e
w
o
rk
 a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

W
o
rk
in
g
 G
ro
u
p

P
a
ri
s
h
 C
o
u
n
c
ils
 L
ia
is
o
n

E
th
n
ic
 M
in
o
ri
ti
e
s
 C
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
v
e
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e

C
H
O
R
L
E
Y
 B
O
R
O
U
G
H
 C
O
U
N
C
IL

T
IM
E
T
A
B
L
E
 O
F
 M
E
E
T
IN
G
S
 F
R
O
M
 M
A
Y
 2
0
0
5
 T
O
 M
A
Y
 2
0
0
6

Agenda Item 14Agenda Page 27



Agenda Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Corporate and Policy 
Services 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Policy, Performance 

and Property) 

Annual Council 17/05/05 

 

BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE PLAN (BVPP) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. The purpose of the report is to request that the Council approve the BVPP 2005/06. 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. The BVPP reports on progress against all corporate priorities. 
 

RISK ISSUES 

 

3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 
the following categories: 

 

Strategy  Information  

Reputation  Regulatory/Legal 3 

Financial  Operational  

People  Other  

 

BACKGROUND 
 
4. The Local Government Act 1999, as amended, requires Councils, as part of the Best 

Value regime, to publish an annual BVPP by 30 June each year. 
 
5. This requirement has been satisfied each year to date and the Council has been given an 

unqualified opinion by District Audit in each instance. 
 
6. This year a brief summary of performance was issued, with Council Tax bills, which 

related activities and performance to the C

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 1  
Tuesday, 17 May 2005 

COUNCIL 
 

Tuesday, 17 May 2005 
 

Present: Councillor D Gee (Mayor) Councillor Mrs M Gray (Deputy Mayor) Councillors Ball, 
Bedford, Bell, Birchall, Brown, Buckley, Mrs Case, Caunce, Culshaw, Davies, D Dickinson, 
Mrs D Dickinson, Edgerley, A Gee, Goldsworthy, T Gray, Heaton, Hoyle, Miss Iddon, M Lees, 
R Lees, Lennox, Livesey, A Lowe, M Lowe, Malpas, McGowan, Miss Molyneaux, Parr, Perks, 
Russell, E Smith, Mrs I Smith, S Smith, Snow, Mrs J Snape, R Snape, Walker, Mrs Walsh, 
Whittaker, J Wilson and M Wilson 
 
 

 

05.C.43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

No apologies were received 
 

05.C.44 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No Member disclosed an interest in relation to matters under consideration at the 
meeting. 
 

05.C.45 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 19 April 2005 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

05.C.46 RETURNING OFFICER'S REPORT  
 

The Chief Executive, as Returning Officer, reported that at the By-Election held on 5 
May 2005 Councillor Gregory Ian Morgan was duly elected for the Clayton-le-Woods 
and Whittle-le-Woods Ward. 
 

05.C.47 ELECTION OF MAYOR  
 

It was moved by Councillor Mrs Case and seconded by Councillor Mrs Smith that 
Councillor Mrs Marie Gray be elected Mayor of the Borough of Chorley for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED - That Councillor Mrs Marie Gray be elected Mayor of the Borough 
of Chorley for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

05.C.48 DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE AND ACCEPTANCE OF 
OFFICE  

 
Councillor Mrs Marie Gray signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office.  The Mayor 
introduced her husband Dennis Gray as her consort for the ensuing Municipal Year 
and expressed her thanks for her election as Mayor. 
 

05.C.49 ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR  
 

It was moved by Councillor Parr and seconded by Councillor Brown that Councillor 
Mrs Mary Wilson be elected Deputy Mayor of the Borough of Chorley for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED - That Councillor Mrs Mary Wilson be elected Deputy Mayor of the 
Borough of Chorley for the ensuing Municipal Year and signed the Declaration 
of Acceptance of Office.  The Mayor invested Councillor  



COUNCIL 2  
Tuesday, 17 May 2005 

Mrs Mary Wilson with the Badge of Office and the Deputy Mayor expressed  her 
thanks for her election. 
 

05.C.50 PRESENTATION TO PAST MAYOR  
 

The Mayor presented Councillor Daniel Gee with a portrait of himself in Mayoral 
regalia, medallion and a plaque bearing the Borough Council’s Coat of Arms as a 
token of his year of office.  Councillor Gee presented a gift and a copy of the 
Freedom Scroll to the Council. 
 
Tributes were paid to Councillor Gee and his wife Brenda by the Mayor, Executive 
Leader, the Leaders of the Conservative and Liberal Democrat Groups and 
Independents as well as from Councillor Anthony Gee on behalf of his family for 
their services to the community during their year as Mayor and Mayoress. 
 

05.C.51 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor reminded Members that they were invited to accompany her to Civic 
Mass on Sunday, 22 May at St Mary’s Church commencing at 9.45am from the 
Council Chamber forming a parade at 10.00am down Market Street to Pall Mall 
and then back to St Mary’s Church for Civic Mass at 10.30am. 
 
The Mayor announced drinks in the Mayor’s Parlour after Council. 
 

05.C.52 APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES ETC  
 

A paper was circulated containing proposals for 
 
(a) Appointment of 10 Executive Members, including the Executive Leader and 

Deputy Leader of the Council to form the Executive Cabinet. 
(b) Appointment of Representative Members. 
(c) Political balance of Committees, Sub-committees and other bodies. 
(d) Chairmanship and Vice-Chairmanship of Committees/Sub-Committees and 
        other bodies. 
(e)   Membership of Committees/Sub-Committees and other bodies. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Wilson and seconded by Councillor Edgerley that 
proposals contained in the paper be approved. 
 
Councillor Goldsworthy requested the following amendments be made to the 
Conservative representation. 
 
Councillor Caunce to replace Councillor Cullens on Development Control 
Committee and Councillor Cullens to replace Councillor Caunce on General 
Purposes Committee. 
 
The amendments were accepted. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Goldsworthy and seconded by 
Councillor Mrs Case that Councillor Mrs I Smith be added to the membership of 
the Town Centre Forum. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and the Mayor declared it lost. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Goldsworthy and seconded by 
Councillor Mrs Case that Councillor Russell be added to the membership of Park 
Hall/Camelot Liaison Panel. 



COUNCIL 3  
Tuesday, 17 May 2005 

 
The amendment was put to the vote and the Mayor declared it lost 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Goldsworthy and seconded by 
Councillor Mrs Case that Councillor Cullens be added to the membership of the 
Local Development Framework and Community Strategy Working Group. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and the Mayor declared it lost. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Goldsworthy and seconded by 
Councillor Mrs Case that Councillor Mrs I Smith be added to the membership of 
the Licensing Liaison Panel. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and the Mayor declared it lost. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Goldsworthy and seconded by 
Councillor Mrs Case that Councillor Perks be added to the membership of the 
Area Forum Working Group. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and the Mayor declared it lost. 
 
RESOLVED - 1) That Councillor J G Wilson be appointed Executive Leader 
of the Council. 
2) That Councillor Edgerley be appointed Deputy Leader of the Council. 
3) That in addition to the Executive Leader the following be appointed 
Executive Members to serve on the Executive Cabinet. 
 
Councillors Edgerley 
 A Lowe 
 Brown 
 Lennox 
 A Gee 
 Hoyle 
 D Gee 
 Ball 
 R Snape 
 
4) That the following be appointed Representative Members. 
 
Councillors Birchall 
 Parr 
 M Wilson 
 R Lees 
 M Lowe 
 T Gray 
 Molyneaux 
 Davies 
 Iddon 
 M Lees (to act in the capacity for the Executive Leader portfolio 

on Human Resources) 
 
5) That appointments be made as follows to Committees, Sub-Committees 
and other bodies (including Substitute Members where specified) and that 
Chairs and Vice Chairs be appointed as indicated: 
 
Development Control Committee 
Councillors A Lowe (Chair) Councillors T Gray 



COUNCIL 4  
Tuesday, 17 May 2005 

 Parr (Vice-Chair)  Heaton 
 Ball  Iddon 
 Bedford  R Lees 
 Bell  Livesey 
 Birchall  Malpas 
 Brown  Molyneaux 
 Brownlee  Morgan 
 Caunce  Russell 
 Culshaw  Mrs Snape 
 Davies  Snow 
 David Dickinson  S Smith 
 Edgerley  Whittaker 
 D Gee 
 
Licensing and Safety Committee 
Councillors R Snape (Chair) M Lees 
 Iddon (Vice-Chair) Lennox 
 Bedford McGowan 
 David Dickinson Mrs Smith 
 Mrs Dickinson E Smith 
 A Gee Walker 
 T Gray Mrs Walsh 
 Hoyle 
 
Statutory Licensing Committee 
Councillors R Snape (Chair) M Lees 
 Iddon (Vice-Chair) Lennox 
 Bedford McGowan 
 David Dickinson Mrs Smith 
 Mrs Dickinson E Smith 
 A Gee Walker 
 T Gray Mrs Walsh 
 Hoyle 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors Walker (Chair) 
 Bell 
 Mrs Case 
 Davies 
 Goldsworthy 
 McGowan (Associate Chair) 
 Parr 
 Perks (Associate Chair) 
 Mrs Walsh (Associate Chair) 
 M Wilson 
 
Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Councillors Perks (Chair) 
 Bedford 
 Birchall 
 Brownlee 
 Buckley 
 Culshaw 
 Mrs Gray 
 Morgan 
 Mrs Smith 
 Whittaker 



COUNCIL 5  
Tuesday, 17 May 2005 

 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Councillors McGowan (Chair) 
 Caunce 
 David Dickinson 
 T Gray 
 Heaton 
 Iddon 
 R Lees 
 M Lowe 
 Livesey 
 S Smith 
 
Customer Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Councillors Mrs Walsh (Chair) 
 Cullens 
 Mrs Dickinson 
 M Lees 
 Malpas 
 Molyneaux 
 Russell 
 Snow 
 E Smith 
 Mrs J Snape 
 
General Purposes Committee 
Councillors J Wilson (Chair) A Lowe 
 Edgerley (Vice-Chair) M Lowe 
 Bedford McGowan 
 Ball Morgan 
 Bell Parr 
 Mrs Case Russell 
 Cullens E Smith 
 A Gee S Smith 
 Goldsworthy Mrs J Snape 
 Hoyle Mrs Walsh 
 M Lees M Wilson 
 
Audit Committee 
Councillors Lennox (Chair) 
 McGowan (Vice-Chair) 
 Ball 
 Mrs Case 
 Goldsworthy 
 Russell 
 R Snape 
 J Wilson 
 
Accounts Committee 
Councillors J Wilson (Chair) 
 Edgerley (Vice-Chair) 
 Ball 
 Mrs Case 
 Goldsworthy 
                      R Snape 
 
Site Inspection Sub-Committee 



COUNCIL 6  
Tuesday, 17 May 2005 

Councillors A Lowe (Chair) 
 R Parr (Vice-Chair) 
 Ball 
  Bedford 
 Culshaw 
 David Dickinson 
 T Gray 
 Heaton 
 Iddon 
                      Molyneaux 
 
Standards Committee 
Councillors Edgerley (Vice-Chair) 
 Bedford 
 McGowan 
 Mrs Walsh 
 
Parish Council Member 
 Mrs Joan Geddes 
 
Non-Council Members 
 Mr R A Ellwood (Chair) 
 Dr J Cree 
 
Housing Appeals Committee 
Councillors Lennox (Chair) 
 Ball 
 Culshaw 
 Mrs Gray 
 R Lees 
 Mrs Snape 
 
JNC Investigatory Committee 
Councillors Edgerley (Chair) 
 Lennox (Vice-Chair) 
 Mrs Case 
 Mrs Gray 
 Mrs Walsh 
 
JNC (Appeals) Committee 
Councillors M Wilson (Chair) 
 D Gee (Vice-Chair) 
 Malpas 
 Russell 
                     R Snape 
 
Special Committee for the Chief Executive’s Appointment 
Councillors J Wilson (Chair) 
 Ball 
 Mrs Case 
 Edgerley 
 Goldsworthy 
 Hoyle 
           R Snape 
 
Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A 
Councillors R Snape (Chair) 



COUNCIL 7  
Tuesday, 17 May 2005 

 M Lees 
           Mrs Smith 
 
Reserves  
Councillors Mrs Walsh 
 E Smith 
 T Gray 
           Bedford 
 
Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee B 
Councillors Iddon (Vice-Chair) 
 Mrs Dickinson 
           A Gee 
 
Reserves 
Councillors McGowan 
 David Dickinson 
 Lennox 
           Walker 
  
Town Centre Forum 
Councillors A Gee (Chair) 
 D Gee 
 M Lowe 
 Malpas 
           Perks 
 
Park Hall/Camelot Liaison Panel 
Councillors A Lowe (Chair) 
 R Parr (Vice-Chair) 
 Heaton 
 E Smith 
 Mrs Walsh 
           Whittaker 
 
Local Development Framework and Community Strategy Working Group 
Councillors A Lowe (Chair) 
 R Parr (Vice-Chair) 
 Ball  
 Bell 
 Birchall 
 Culshaw 
 Edgerley 
 Heaton 
 R Lees 
 Russell 
 R Snape 
 Mrs Snape 
           Mrs Walsh 
 
Licensing Liaison Panel 
Councillors R Snape (Chair) 
           Iddon 
 
Prison Liaison Panel 
Councillors Whittaker (Chair) 
 Caunce 



COUNCIL 8  
Tuesday, 17 May 2005 

 Mrs Dickinson 
 Lennox 
 Iddon 
 
(plus 2 Parish Councillors) 
 
Member Development Steering Group 
Councillors Birchall 
 Cullens 
 M Lees 
 R Snape 
 Walker 
           Mrs Walsh 
 
Area Forum Working Group 
(To include the Executive Member for Customers, Policy & Performance) 
Councillors Ball 
 Birchall 
 Edgerley (Executive Member) 
 Heaton 
 Lennox 
 Livesey 
           R Snape 
 
 
 

05.C.53 COUNCIL CONSTITUTION  
 

The Council received for information and re-adoption the Council’s Constitution, tabled 
at the meeting, which included the changes and amendments that had been agreed 
since it was last amended by the Council on 22 June 2004. 
 

05.C.54 OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

The schedule of appointments of representatives to outside bodies for the Municipal 
Year 2005/06 was moved by Councillor J Wilson and seconded by Councillor 
Edgerley. 
 
RESOLVED - That the representation on the Outside Bodies be as listed below: 
 

BODY REPRESENTATIVES DATE OF 

EXPIRY 

Adlington Community Association Councillor Miss J Molyneaux and Mrs 

Molyneaux, 36 Westhoughton Road, 

Adlington, Chorley, PR7 4ET (Labour 

nominee) 

16 May 2006 

Age Concern, Chorley Councillors Mrs Walsh and Mrs Gray 16 May 2006 

Local Government Association  

General Assembly 
Executive Leader and Deputy Leader of 

Council 

16 May 2006 

Local Government Association 

Rural Commission 
Executive Leader and Deputy Leader of 

Council 

16 May 2006 

Local Government Association 

Urban Commission 
Executive Leader and Deputy Leader of 

Council 

16 May 2006 

Local Government Association 

 
Executive Leader and Deputy Leader of 

 

16 May 2006 



COUNCIL 9  
Tuesday, 17 May 2005 

New Towns Special Interest Group Council 

Local Government Association 

Lancashire Branch 
Executive Leader, Deputy Leader of 

Council and Leader of the Opposition 

 

16 May 2006 

Brindle Village Hall Management 

Committee 

Councillor David Dickinson 16 May 2006 

Chorley Consolidated Charity and 

Chorley Relief Fund 

Councillor A Gee (Appointed May 2005)  

J Cronshaw, 37 Brow Hey, Clayton 

Brook, Clayton-le-Woods, 

Chorley PR5 8DS (Appointed May 2001) 

(Labour nominee) 

Councillor Mrs Gray (Appointed May 

2005) 

 

May 2010 

16 May 2006 

 

May 2010 

Chorley Community Centre 

Committee 

Councillor M Lees October 2006 

 

Chorley Community Safety 

Partnership 

Councillors Brown, Goldsworthy and 

Hoyle 

16 May 2006 

Chorley and South Ribble Districts 

CAB Management Committee 

Councillor Walsh 16 May 2006 

Chorley and District Sports Council 

Executive Committee 
Executive Member for Life and Leisure 

and Councillor Walker 

16 May 2006 

Chorley and District Victim Support 

Scheme 

Councillors R Snape and Mrs Gray 16 May 2006 

Chorley Domestic Violence Forum Councillors Brownlee  and J Snape 16 May 2006 

Chorley and South Ribble (MIND) Councillor Mrs Dickinson 16 May 2006 

Chorley and South Ribble Council 
for Voluntary Service 

Councillor Perks (named substitute 
Councillor Mrs Dickinson) 

16 May 2006 

Chorley and South Ribble 
Crossroads Care Scheme (Trustees) 

Councillor M Lees 16 May 2006 

Chorley and South Ribble Disability 
Forum 

Councillor D Gee 16 May 2006 

Chorley and South Ribble 
Shopmobility 

Councillor Hoyle 16 May 2006 

Chorley Women’s Centre Councillors Mrs Dickinson 16 May 2006 

Chorley Environmental Forum Executive Member and Representative 
Member for Environment and Community 
Safety 

16 May 2006 

Chorley Partnership Board of 
Directors 

The Deputy Leader of Council and Chief 
Executive 

16 May 2006 

Clayton-le-Woods Community 
Centre Management Committee 

Councillor Brownlee 16 May 2006 

Confederation of Burial Authorities Executive Member for Life and Leisure 

and the Cemeteries Registrar 

 

16 May 2006 

Court of Lancaster University Mr Clive Yates, 34 Crook Street, Chorley, 
PR7 2LX (Labour Nominee) 

1 August 2003 
to 31 July 2006 



COUNCIL 10  
Tuesday, 17 May 2005 

Cuerden Valley Trust  Councillor Bedford 16 May 2006 

District Liaison Committee for 

Education 
Councillors A Gee, Birchall, S Smith, 

Russell and M Iddon 

16 May 2006 

Day Centre Committee for the 

Bankside Day Centre, Weldbank 

Lane, Chorley 

Councillor A Gee 16 May 2006 

District Liaison Committee for Social 

Services 
Councillors Birchall, Lennox, Mrs Case 

and Mrs Walsh 

16 May 2006 

District Youth and Community 

Services and Connexions Advisory 

Committee 

Councillors Molyneaux and Ball 16 May 2006 

Eccleston Maintained Youth Centre 

Management Committee 
Jillian Hatch, 180a The Green, Eccleston, 

PR7 5SU (Labour Nominee) and 

Councillor Caunce 

May 2004-May 

2007 

May 2005-May 

2008 

Eccleston Millennium Green Trust Jillian Hatch, 180A The Green, Eccleston, 

PR7 5SU (Labour Nominee) 

16 May 2006 

Educational Water Sports 
Committee 

Executive Member for Life and Leisure 16 May 2006 

Groundwork Wigan and Chorley Councillor D Gee 16 May 2006 

Heapey and Wheelton Village Hall 
Committee 

Councillors S Smith and Mrs Smith 16 May 2006 

Heskin Village Hall Management 
Committee 

Councillor Whittaker 16 May 2006 

Hoghton Village Hall Management 
Committee 

Councillor David Dickinson 16 May 2006 

Home-Start Chorley and South 
Ribble 

Councillor Hoyle 16 May 2006 

Lancashire College, Chorley Mr B Hodson, 12 Somerset Avenue, 
Chorley PR7 1RD (Labour nominee) 

1 October 2003 
30 September 

2006 

Lancashire County Council’s Health 

Equalities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

Councillor Mrs Walsh Associate Chair 

of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Substitute members Councillors 

McGowan and M Lowe) 

16 May 2006 

Lancashire Neighbourhood Watch 

Association 

Councillor Davies 16 May 2006 

Lancashire Police Authority 

Partnerships Forum 

Councillor Brown 16 May 2006 

Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS 

– Governing Council:  Partner 

Organisation 

Councillor Mrs C Hoyle 16 May 2006 

Lancashire Tourism Partnership Councillor Hoyle 16 May 2006 

 



COUNCIL 11  
Tuesday, 17 May 2005 

Lancashire Valuation and 
Community Charge Tribunal 

Mr Jon Davies, 3 Gillcroft, Eccleston, 
Chorley (Labour nominee) 
Mrs F Edgerley, 11 Shaftesbury Place, 
Chorley, PR7 1LS (Labour nominee) 
Councillor Bell 
Dr A Miller 95 Heapey Road, Chorley 
(Labour nominee) 

March 2009 
March 2009 

 
March 2006 
March 2006 

 

Lever Park Joint Working Group Councillors Mrs Case and Davies 16 May 2006 

Local Government Information Unit 

Management Committee 
Executive Leader and Deputy Leader of 

Council 

16 May 2006 

Local Policing Board for Chorley Councillors Mrs Case and D Gee 16 May 2006 

Markets Appeals Panel Chair and Vice Chair of Markets Liaison 

Panel and Councillor Malpas plus 2 

Market Traders 

16 May 2006 

Mawdesley Millennium Trust Councillor Whittaker 16 May 2006 

Mawdesley Village Hall 

Management Committee 

Councillor Culshaw 16 May 2006 

Millennium Committee Executive Member for Life and Leisure 16 May 2006 

National Society for Clean Air Executive Member for Environment and 

Community Safety and Head of 

Environmental Services (Substitute 

Representative Member for Environment 

and Community Safety) 

16 May 2006 

NHS Modernisation Board for 

Central Lancashire Health 
Community 

Executive Member for Life and Leisure 

and Head of Leisure and Cultural 

Services 

16 May 2006 

North West Sports Board Executive Member for Life and Leisure 

(Substitute Representative Member for 

Life and Leisure) 

16 May 2006 

North Western Local Authorities’ 

Employers Organisation 
* Executive Member for Capacity and 

Resources  

(Substitute Representative Member for 

Capacity and Resources) 

16 May 2006 

North West Regional Assembly Executive Leader 16 May 2006 

North West Tourist Board Councillor Hoyle 16 May 2006 

Preston and Western Lancashire Racial Equality 

Council 

Councillor Snow 16 May 2006 

Police Authority Community Meeting Councillors Miss J 

Molyneaux, R Lees, 

Goldsworthy, Ball, Brownlee 

and R Snape 

16 May 2006 

Rivington Heritage Trust Councillor Mrs Case 16 May 2006 

Rivington Recreational Management Zone 

Advisory Committee 
Councillor Davies (plus the 

Council’s representatives on 

West Pennine Moors AMC – 

Councillors Case and 

Birchall) 

16 May 2006 

Runshaw College Community Liaison Group Councillors Lennox 

(Chairman) and D Gee (Vice-

16 May 2006 



COUNCIL 12  
Tuesday, 17 May 2005 

Chairman) Birchall and 

Russell 

St John Ambulance Association His Worship the Mayor 16 May 2006 

Southern Area Board of the Lancashire 

Highways Partnership 

Councillor D Gee 16 May 2006 

The North West of England and the Isle of Man 

Reserved Forces and Cadets Association 

Councillor McGowan March 2006 

Waste Management Strategy Group Executive Member for 

Environment and Community 

Safety 

16 May 2006 

West Pennine Moors Area Management 
Committee 

Councillors Case and Birchall 

(Named substitute 

Councillors Davies and Mrs 

Gray ) 

16 May 2006 

All Saints CE Primary School Councillor R Lees 14 May 2001 - 

31 August 2006 

Chorley Gillibrand Primary School Councillor R Snape 14 May 2002 - 

31 August 2006 

Sacred Heart RC Primary School Councillor Brown 1 September 

2001 - 

31 August 2006 

St Georges CE Primary School Mr Robert Collinson, 3 

Belvedere Road, Chorley, 

PR7 1LY 

(Conservative nominee) 

14 December 

1999 – 

31 August 2006 

St Gregory’s RC Primary School Mr P Lowe, 19a Jackson 

Street, Chorley PR7 3DZ 

(Labour nominee) 

14 May 2001 – 

31 August 2006 

St Mary’s RC Primary School Mrs V Bradley, 84 Hamilton 

Road, Chorley, PR7 2TJ 

(Labour Nominee) 

14 May 2001 – 

31 August 2006 

St James’ CE Primary School 

 

Councillor M Wilson 1 September 

2001 – 

31 August 2006  

St Joseph’s RC School Kevin Scallon, 40 Park Road, 

Chorley, PR7 1QU (Labour 

nominee) 

14 May 2001 – 

31 August 2006 

St Peters CE School, Chorley Councillor R Parr March 2001 -  

31 August 2006 

 
 
 

05.C.55 MEMBER'S ALLOWANCES - ANNUAL INFLATIONARY ADJUSTMENT  
 

The Chief Executive submitted a report making appropriate amendments to the 
existing Members’ Allowances Scheme so as to increase the existing amounts of the 
allowances by a percentage to cover annual inflation. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Members’ Allowances Scheme as amended be approved. 
 



COUNCIL 13  
Tuesday, 17 May 2005 

05.C.56 TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS  
 

The timetable of meetings for the forthcoming Municipal Year was moved by 
Councillor J Wilson and seconded by Councillor Edgerley, subject to Development 
Control Committee replacing Council on the 28 February 2006 and Council replacing 
Development Control Committee on 7 March 2006 
 
RESOLVED - That the timetable of meetings for May 2005 to May 2006 as 
amended be approved. 
 

05.C.57 BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE PLAN 2005/06  
 

The Executive Member for Customers, Policy and Performance presented a 
report which was attached a copy of the Best Value Performance Plan for 
2005/06. 
 
The Council was required, under the provisions of the Local Government Act 1999, to 
publish a Best Value Performance Plan annually by 30 June each year. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Best Value Performance Plan for 2005/06 as now 
presented be approved for publication on 30 June 2005. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayor 
 


